ORDINANCE No. 186159

* Authorize a grant agreement with Central City Concern from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed \$924,000 to support Hooper's Sobering Station and CHIERS van (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Central City Concern (CCC) operates the Hooper Detoxification Center's Sobering Station and Hooper's CHIERS roving response van.
- 2. The outreach and sobering programs provided by the Sobering Station and CHIERS van perform a significant public service, improve public safety, and keep Portland's vulnerable safe.
- 3. Portland Police bring intoxicated people to Hooper's Sobering Station to sober up rather than taking them to jail. This provides a safer and more appropriate environment than the county jail.
- 4. Hooper's CHIERS roving response van assesses and transports alcoholics and addicts from the streets throughout the city.
- 5. The emergency medical technician on board the CHIERS van is well equipped to work with street alcoholics, substance abusers and the mentally ill. This provides significant assistance to Portland Police. Under Oregon's civil hold rules, CHIERS staff is deputized to deliver these people to care.
- 6. The City wishes to enter into an agreement with CCC to provide \$924,000 to support the services of the Sobering Station and the CHIERS roving response van for the period from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014.
- 7. Council provided funds for this specific purpose in the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget for the Police Bureau.
- 8. Due to the immediate need for a successor to the FY 2012-13 contract to prevent a lapse in this program, it serves City and public interest for this ordinance to be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement in a form similar to the contract attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive the City and Central City Concern of the mutual benefits of this agreement. The contract is time-sensitive to the fiscal year and as such cannot afford the longer processing time required of a non-emergency ordinance. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

JUL 17 2013

Mayor Charlie Hales Prepared by: Elizabeth Gardiner Date Prepared: June 12, 2013

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Juran Taux

Deputy

Agenda No. 186159 ORDINANCE NO. Title

* Authorize a grant agreement with Central City Concern from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed \$924,000 to support Hooper's Sobering Station and CHIERS van (Ordinance)

704

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Charlie Hales	CLERK US	E: DATE FILED JUL 12	2013	2	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL		LaVonne Griff	in-Valade		
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales		Auditor of the City			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz		1th			
Position 2/Works - Fish	Ву:		2 		
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman		Deputy		2 T. T.	
Position 4/Safety - Novick		EN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL					
Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Michael Reese Which Rece			,		
Prepared by: Elizabeth Gardiner Date Prepared: June 12, 2013					
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget	e e				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No	4		•		
Council Meeting Date July 40, 2013	×			¥	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter		·			ж
			l		
AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:				YEAS	NAYS
Total amount of time needed:		1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
	·	2. Fish	2. Fish	\checkmark	
		3 Saltzman	3 Saltzman		

REGULAR 🛛 Total amount of time needed: 5 min (for presentation, testimony and discussion) 3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman 4. Novick 4. Novick Hales Hales